

No. 00-1167

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TAHOE SIERRA PRESERVATION COUNCIL, INC., *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit*

BRIEF OF AMERICAN PLANNING ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL TRUST FOR
HISTORIC PRESERVATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Robert H. Freilich*

E. Tyson Smith

Jason M. Divelbiss

Freilich, Leitner & Carlisle

4435 Main Street

Kansas City, MO 64111

(816) 561-4414

* *Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. MORATORIA, REASONABLE IN DURATION, MEANS, AND ENDS, ARE FUNDAMENTAL TO ACHIEVING PROPER PLANNING AND LAND USE REGULATION IN THE UNITED STATES	
II. TEMPORARY MORATORIA CONSTITUTE NORMAL DELAYS IN THE DEVELOPMENT APPROVAL PROCESS	
III. NEITHER THE SUPREME COURT'S REMEDIAL DECISION IN <i>FIRST ENGLISH</i>, NOR ITS DECISION IN <i>LUCAS</i>, INVOLVING PERMANENT CATEGORICAL TAKINGS, UNDERMINES, MUCH LESS CONTRADICTS, THE CONCLUSION THAT A TEMPORARY MORATORIUM ON LAND DEVELOPMENT DOES NOT EFFECT A TAKING	
IV. TAKINGS ANALYSIS REQUIRES CONSIDERATION OF THE PROPERTY IN ITS ENTIRETY, INCLUDING TIME AS WELL AS SPATIAL AND USE ELEMENTS, AND TRPA-S ACTIONS DID NOT CONSTITUTE EITHER A FACIAL <i>LUCAS PER SE</i> TAKE OR A FACIAL <i>PENN CENTRAL</i> TAKE	
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255, 100 S. Ct. 2138, 65 L. Ed. 2d 106 (1980), <i>aff'g</i> , 598 P.2d 25 (Cal. 1979).....	11, 13
<i>Allingham v. City of Seattle</i> , 109 Wash.2d 947, 948, 749 P.2d 160 (Wash. 1988), <i>amended by</i> , 757 P.2d 533 (Wash. 1988)	35
<i>Almquist v. Town of Marshan</i> , 245 N.W.2d 819, 308 Minn. 52 (Minn. 1976).....	18, 22
<i>Andrus v. Allard</i> , 444 U.S. 51, 100 S. Ct. 318, 62 L. Ed. 2d 210 (1979).....	13
<i>Cappture Realty Corp. v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 133 N.J. Super. 216, 336 A.2d 30 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1975)	20, 25
<i>Chicago Title and Trust Co. v. Village of Palatine</i> , 22 Ill. App. 2d 264, 160 N.E.2d 697 (Ill. App. Ct. 1959).....	22
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1624 (1999)	11
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687, 119 S. Ct. 1624, 143 L. Ed. 2d 882 (1999)	18
<i>Collura v. Town of Arlington</i> , 367 Mass. 881, 329 N.E.2d 733 (Mass. 1975)	22
<i>Concrete Pipe and Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602, 113 S. Ct. 2264, 124 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1993).....	30
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211, 106 S. Ct. 1018, 89 L. Ed. 2d 166 (1986).....	31
<i>Construction Industry Ass'n v. City of Petaluma</i> , 522 F.2d 897 (9 th Cir. 1975).....	19

<i>Corn v. City of Lauderdale Lakes</i> , 95 F.3d 1066 (11 th Cir. 1996)	26, 28
<i>Downham v. City Council of Alexandria</i> , 58 F.2d 784 (E.D. Va. 1932)	21
<i>Dufau v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 156 (1990).....	25, 28
<i>Estate of Scott v. Victoria County</i> , 778 S.W.2d 585 (Tex. App. 1989).....	23, 25
<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365, 47 S. Ct. 114, 71 L. Ed. 303 (1926).....	16, 36
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987), <i>on remand</i> , 210 Cal. App. 3d 1353, 258 Cal. Rptr. 893 (Cal. App. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1056 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friel v. Triangle Oil Co.</i> , 76 Md. App. 96, 543 A.2d 863 (Md. App. 1988)	25
<i>Geo-Tech Reclamation Indus. v. Hamrick</i> , 886 F.2d 662 (4 th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Golden v. Ramapo Planning Bd.</i> , 285 N.E.2d 291, 334 N.Y.S.2d 138, 30 N.Y. 2d 359 (N.Y. 1972), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 409 U.S. 1003 (1972)	19
<i>K&K Construction, Inc. v. Dept. of Nat. Resources</i> , 456 Mich. 570, 575 N.W.2d 531 (1998).....	29
<i>Kawaoka v. City of Arroyo Grande</i> , 17 F.3d 1227 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 870 (1994).....	24
<i>Kelly v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 855 P.2d 1027 (Nev. 1993)	32
<i>Keshbro, Inc. v. City of Miami</i> , 2001 WL 776555 (Fla. 2001)	32

Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470, 107 S. Ct. 1232, 94 L. Ed. 2d 472 (1987).....	13, 14, 16, 32, 35
<i>Loretto v. Manhattan Teleprompter CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419, 102 S. Ct. 3164, 73 L. Ed. 2d 868 (1982).....	30
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. County of Yolo</i> , 477 U.S. 340, 106 S. Ct. 2561, 91 L. Ed. 2d 285 (1986).....	11, 26
<i>McCutchan Estates Corp. v. Evansville-VanderburghCounty Airport Auth.</i> , 580 N.E.2d 339 (Ind. Ct. App. 1991)	25
<i>Miller v. Bd. of Public Works</i> , 234 P. 381, 195 Cal. 477 (Cal. 1925), <i>cert. denied</i> , 273 U.S. 781 (1926).....	17, 22
<i>Mitchell v. Kemp</i> , 575 N.Y.S.2d 337, 176 A.D.2d 859 (N.Y. App. Div. 1991).....	18
<i>Orleans Builders & Developers v. Byrne</i> , 186 N.J. Super. 432, 453 A.2d 200 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1982)	20, 25
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2448, 150 L. Ed. 2d 592 (2001).....	10, 11, 16, 29, 31, 33
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646, 57 L. Ed. 2d 631 (1978).....	11, 13, 14, 16, 31, 33
<i>Presbytery of Seattle v. King County</i> , 114 Wash.2d 320, 334, 787 P.2d 907 (1990)	36
<i>Q.C. Const. Co., Inc. v. Gallo</i> , 649 F. Supp. 1331 (D. R.I. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 836 F.2d 1340 (1 st Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Rubin, Matter of v. McAlvey</i> , 29 App. Div. 2d 874, 288 N.Y.S. 2d 519 (1968).....	25
<i>San Diego Gas & Electric v. City of San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621, 101 S. Ct. 1287, 67 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1981)	11, 26

<i>Santa Fe Village Venture v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 914 F. Supp. 478 (D. N.M. 1995).....	24, 32
<i>Schenck v. City of Hudson Village</i> , 114 F.3d 590 (6 th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Smoke Rise, Inc. v. Washington Suburban Sanitary Comm=</i> n, 400 F. Supp. 1369 (D. Md. 1975).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Pizza v. Rezcallah</i> , 84 Ohio St. 3d 116, 702 N.E.2d 81 (Ohio 1998).....	32
<i>State ex rel. SCA Chemical Waste Services, Inc. v. Konigsberg</i> , 636 S.W.2d 430 (Tenn. 1982).....	18, 21
<i>Sun Ridge Dev. v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 787 P.2d 583 (Wyo. 1990)	23
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Nev. 1999), <i>rev'd in part</i> , 216 F.3d 764 (9 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted</i> , 69 USLW 3505, 2001 WL 69237 (June 29, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trobough v. City of Martinsburg</i> , 120 F.3d 262 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	32
<i>Udell v. Haas</i> , 235 N.E.2d 897, 21 N.Y.2d 463, 288 N.Y.S.2d 888 (N.Y. 1968)	17
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	34
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	34
<i>Walworth County v. Elkhorn</i> , 27 Wis. 2d 30, 133 N.W.2d 257 (Wis. 1965)	22
<i>Williams v. City of Central</i> , 907 P.2d 701 (Colo. Ct. App. 1995).....	17, 18, 29, 32

Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172, 105 S. Ct. 3108, 87 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1985)26

Woodbury Place Partners v. City of Woodbury,
492 N.W.2d 258 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)23, 25, 30, 31

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519, 533-34, 112 S. Ct. 1522, 118 L. Ed. 2d 153 (1992)11, 14

Zeman v. City of Minneapolis,
552 N.W.2d 548 (Minn. banc 1996)32

Zilber v. Town of Moraga,
692 F. Supp. 1195 (N.D. Cal. 1988)24, 28

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 96-551, 94 Stat. 3233 (1980)12

Other Authorities

Bozung & Alessi, *Recent Developments in Environmental Preservation and the Rights of Property Owners*, "Moratoria as Regulatory Takings After First English," 20 URB. LAW. 969, 1014-30 (1988)27

Dowling, Timothy J., *Reflections on Urban Sprawl, Smart Growth and the Fifth Amendment*,
148 U. PA. L. REV 873 (2000)19

Freilich, Robert H., FROM SPRAWL TO SMART GROWTH:
SUCCESSFUL LEGAL, PLANNING, AND
ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS (American Bar Association 1999).....19

Freilich, Robert H., *Interim Development Controls: Essential Tools for Implementing Flexible Planning and Zoning*,
49 URB. LAW. 65 (1971)18

Freilich, R., Garvin, E. & Martin, D., <i>Regulatory Takings: Factoring Partial Deprivation Into the Taking Equation</i> , Ch. 8 in TAKINGS (ABA, David Callies, ed. 1996)	29
Garvin, Elizabeth A. & Martin L. Leitner, <i>Drafting Interim Development Ordinances: Creating Time to Plan</i> , 46 LAND USE LAW & ZONING DIG. (June 1996).....	19
Gulliver, Ashbel G., LAW OF FUTURE INTERESTS, at 73 (1959).....	35
Haar, Charles, <i>In Accordance With A Comprehensive Plan</i> , 68 HARV. L. REV. 1154 (1954).....	17
Heeter, David, <i>Interim Zoning Controls: Some Thoughts on Their Uses and Abuses</i> , 2 MGMT. & CONTROL OF GROWTH 409, 411 (S. Scott ed. 1975)	21
Mandelker, D., LAND USE LAW (4 th ed. 1997)	29
Mandelker, D., <i>The Role of the Local Comprehensive Plan in Land Use Regulation</i> , 74 MICH. L. REV. 799 (1976)	17
Meltz, R., Merriam, D. & Frank, R., THE TAKINGS ISSUE: CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON LAND USE CONTROL AND ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION (Island Press 1999).....	29
Michelman, Frank, <i>Takings</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1600 (1988)	23
Roberts, Thomas E., <i>Moratorium And Categorical Regulatory Takings: What First English and Lucas Say and Don't Say</i> , 31 ENVT'L L. REP. 11037 (Sept. 2001).....	26
Rohan, Patrick J., ZONING AND LAND USE CONTROLS, §22.01, 22.02 (1998).....	17, 21, 24
Simes, Lewis, FUTURE INTERESTS, <i>Introduction</i> 2-3 (1951)	35
U.S. Department of Commerce, STANDARD STATE ZONING AND PLANNING ENABLING ACTS, 1926 and 1928.....	17
